MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS.

Butter and Cream, p. 250. Butter and Margarine, p. 253. Deliveries, p. 263. Equalisation Payments, p. 264.
Milk Regulations: Grades A, B
and C, p. 266.
Premises: Registration, p. 269.

Butter and Cream.

ORDER, DATED THE 15TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1939, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTION 4 (2) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933.

1939. No. 36.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, for the purposes of the Butter and Cream Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1936, and by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—

1. Amendment of the Butter and Cream (Grading and Marking)
(Northern Ireland) Order, 1936.

The Butter and Cream (Grading and Marking) (Northern Ireland) Order, 1936, shall be read and have effect as if the following were substituted for Article 7 thereof:—

Marking of Butter Wrappers, Cartons and Packages.

7.—The wrappers, cartons and packages used by a registered producer for the sale of butter of Premium grade shall be marked in accordance with the following provisions:—

All vegetable parchment paper used for lining the heads of packages containing butter in bulk, or for wrapping bricks or rolls of butter, and all cartons used for packing butter shall bear the words:—

ULSTER CREAMERY BUTTER. Premium Grade.

"Butter and Cream Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1936," together with the Hand of Ulster in red surmounting or surrounded by the words "Premium Grade." In addition (a) the vegetable parchment paper used for lining the heads of packages containing butter in bulk and the cartons and packages used for packing butter shall show the registered number assigned to the premises of the registered producer under the provisions of the Marketing of Dairy Produce Acts (Northern Ireland), 1929 and 1933, and the net weight of the butter, and (b) the vegetable parchment paper used for the wrapping of bricks or rolls of butter shall show the net

weight of the butter. The date and number of the churning shall also be shown by means of a code approved by the Ministry (i) on the vegetable parchment paper used for lining the heads of packages containing butter in bulk or for wrapping bricks or rolls of butter, and (ii) in the case of packages containing butter in bulk on the outside of the packages. No other marks or words shall be added to the vegetable parchment paper. In the case of cartons the words prescribed above, together with the Hand of Ulster in red, shall appear on two opposite sides of the carton. The third side of the carton may bear the name and address and trademark of the registered producer, and the fourth side a description or guarantee with regard to the butter. The cartons shall be closed at each end with a gummed seal bearing the letters "U.C.B." surrounded by a hexagonal design containing the name of each of the six counties of Northern Ireland. The size of the lettering and the designs of all markings on wrappers, cartons, packages and seals shall be such as may from time to time be approved by the Ministry.

All vegetable parchment paper, cartons and seals used in the packing of butter shall be obtained only through the Ministry.

No butter packed or marked otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of this Order shall be described or marked as of Premium grade.

2. Short Title and Commencement.

This Order may be cited as the Butter and Cream (Grading and Marking) (Northern Ireland) Amendment Order, 1939, and shall come into operation on the date hereof.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 15th day of February, 1939, in the presence of—

(L.S.)

D. A. E. Harkness, Assistant Secretary.

Order, dated 6th day of June, 1939, made by the Ministry of Agriculture under Section 1 (4) of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933.

1939. No. 83.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, after such consultation as is required by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933, and by virtue and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the said sub-section, hereby makes the following Order: